State Patrol, Drug Control Cash Fund pursuant to Statute 28-429. Both will be on file in my office.

PRESIDENT: We are ready for agenda item #4, resolutions. Mr. Clerk, you may read the first resolution, LR 9.

CLERK: Mr. President, LR 9 is found on page 351 of the Journal and it reads as follows: (Read resolution.) Again, Mr. President, it is found on page 351 of the Journal.

PRESIDENT: The Chair recognizes Senator Carsten.

SENATOR CARSTEN: Mr. President and members of the Legislature, I certainly would move for the adoption of this resolution. Bess Streeter Aldrich's hometown of Elmwood is celebrating her centennial this year and we all know that Bess Streeter Aldrich is well known, not only in Nebraska, but throughout the land for her writings and certainly is a credit to Nebraska and to the town of Elmwood. Elmwood is not in my district yet. It is in Senator Warner's District. We anticipate that there may be a possibility that it will be in the next reapportionment, but be that as it may, Senator Warner and I both introduced this resolution on behalf of the City of Elmwood in recognition of this grand lady that is so well known. I certainly urge you to adopt this resolution. Thank you.

PRESIDENT: The Chair recognizes Senator Kahle.

SENATOR KAHLE: Mr. President, members, you probably wonder how I would get involved with an issue at Elmwood, Nebraska, and with Bess Streeter Aldrich. My mother grew up in Elmwood, Nebraska, and was a personal friend of Bess Streeter Aldrich's and did sewing in her younger days and sewed for Bess Streeter Aldrich and was in her home the first day that she received a check for writing. So I have a deep interest in what is going on this morning and certainly hope that you will pass this resolution and I am sure that we all extend congratulations to Elmwood, Nebraska, for being the home of such a fine lady. Thank you.

PRESIDENT: Is there any further discussion on LR 9? Seeing and hearing none, Senator Carsten do you wish to close? No closing, so the question before the House is the passage of LR 9. All those in favor of LR 9 vote aye, opposed nay. Have you all voted? Record the vote.

CLERK: 37 ayes, 0 nays, Mr. President, on the adoption of the resolution.